Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test Door-Handle with NFC
Type Designation: HUF14632
Kind of Device:
(optional)
13.56 MHz NFC reader
Voltage Type: DC - connected to the vehicle battery
Voltage level: 12 V
General product description:
The EUT is a 13.56 MHz contactless reader, designed to be installed in a car door-handle,
for reading RFID tags.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a part of a door-handle. The door-handle with NFC Tag reader is used to allow an
authorised person to lock/unlock the car.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
- Enclosure
- DC
- Signalling
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_HUF_1305_FCCa Page 7 of 29
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1068004ah02)
Door-Handle
with NFC
HUF14632 29 14.555.200 C3 04.02.01 -
Remark: EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
- - - - - - -
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial no. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
AUX1 RFID Tag Giesecke &
Devrient
001 01 01 -
AUX2 Test box TAG NFC 48.c Rev. A - -
Remark: The AUX2 is used to set the EUT in different operating modes for testing. Once the desired
operating mode is set, the AUX2 shall be disconnected from the EUT.